
UNC Asheville (5-2) -vs- Eastern Kentucky (4-4)
2/26/2023 at Richmond, Ky. (Earle Combs Stadium)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: SABO, Chris (2-0)
Loss: CLANCY, Joe (0-1)
Save: SALTER, Dawson (2)
HBP: ALDERMAN, Chase
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Michael Rash First: Drew Ashcraft Third Base: Thomas O'Neil 
Start: 1:00 pm   Time: 2:36   Attendance: 319   Weather: 52, partly cloudy

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
UNC Asheville 2 0 2 0 0 1 0 2 2 9 12 1
Eastern Kentucky 3 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 5 6 1

UNC Asheville 9

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
KAUFMAN, Ty 2b 5 2 2 0 1 0 5
BURNETT, Robbie cf 4 1 2 3 0 2 1
BACOT, Dylan rf 5 1 2 1 0 0 1
LANOWITZ, Corbin dh 4 0 1 0 1 1 0
JOHNSON, Cameron 3b 4 1 0 1 1 1 1
GROVES, Michael 1b 4 2 1 0 1 1 0
REECE, Tylan lf 4 0 2 0 0 1 2
    BRISTOW, Drew pr/lf 1 1 1 1 0 0 0
MERCADO, Brock c 3 0 1 2 1 0 0
ABRAMS, Kohl ss 2 1 0 1 3 0 0
HONEYCUTT, Justin p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    LITTLE, Blake p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    SABO, Chris p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    SALTER, Dawson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 36 9 12 9 8 6 10

2B: BACOT, Dylan (1); BRISTOW, Drew (1); MERCADO, Brock (1)
3B: KAUFMAN, Ty (1); BURNETT, Robbie (1)
HR: BURNETT, Robbie (1)
SH: MERCADO, Brock (1)
HBP: BURNETT, Robbie (1)
E: HONEYCUTT, Justin (1)

Eastern Kentucky 5

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
SULLIVAN, DJ cf 4 1 0 0 1 2 0
DAVIS, Conner 3b 5 0 1 0 0 0 0
THOMASON, Logan ss 3 1 1 2 2 1 0
CRISS, Roderick lf 3 1 1 0 1 1 0
LUDWICK, Charles 1b 3 1 1 2 1 1 3
LARREAL, Miguel dh 3 1 2 0 1 1 0
JONES, Jalen 2b 2 0 0 1 1 1 0
GOEHRIG, Michael c 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
    BAIRD, Gavin ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 3
    DUFFIELD, Hayden c 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
WILLIAMS, Max rf 4 0 0 0 0 1 1
YATES, Rian p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    ALDERMAN, Chase p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    MILBURN, Isaac p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    CLANCY, Joe p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    BLANTON, Brock p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 31 5 6 5 7 8 7

2B: DAVIS, Conner (1); LARREAL, Miguel (1)
HR: THOMASON, Logan (1); LUDWICK, Charles (1)
SF: JONES, Jalen (1)
PO: THOMASON, Logan (1)
E: THOMASON, Logan (1)

UNC Asheville IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
HONEYCUTT, Justin 5.2 4 5 4 4 6 2 0 0 0 19 24 7 3 98
LITTLE, Blake 0.1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 0 11
SABO, Chris (W, 2-0) 1.0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 4 6 2 1 22
SALTER, Dawson (S, 2) 2.0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 7 7 2 2 28
Totals 6 5 4 7 8 2 0 0 1 31 39 12 6 159

Eastern Kentucky IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
YATES, Rian 3.0 5 4 4 4 3 0 0 0 0 15 19 4 2 58
ALDERMAN, Chase 4.0 2 1 1 1 2 0 0 1 0 12 14 6 2 47
MILBURN, Isaac 0.1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 1 2
CLANCY, Joe (L, 0-1) 1.1 4 4 4 2 1 0 0 0 0 7 9 1 1 34
BLANTON, Brock 0.1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 0 5
Totals 12 9 9 8 6 0 0 1 0 36 46 12 6 146



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

UNC Asheville - Top of 1st AVL EKU
KAUFMAN, T. tripled (2-2). 0 0
BURNETT, R. struck out swinging (2-2). 0 0
BACOT, D. doubled to left center, RBI (0-0); KAUFMAN, T. scored. 1 0
LANOWITZ, C. singled to center field (0-0); BACOT, D. advanced to third. 1 0
JOHNSON, C. reached on a fielder's choice, RBI (0-2); LANOWITZ, C. advanced to second on a throwing
error by ss; BACOT, D. scored. 2 0
GROVES, M. grounded out to 1b unassisted (1-0); JOHNSON, C. advanced to second; LANOWITZ, C.
advanced to third. 2 0
REECE, T. struck out swinging (2-2). 2 0

Eastern Kentucky - Bottom of 1st AVL EKU
SULLIVAN, DJ struck out swinging (1-2). 2 0
DAVIS, C. flied out to rf (1-0). 2 0
THOMASON, L. homered to right center, RBI (1-1). 2 1
CRISS, R. singled to center field (0-0). 2 1
LUDWICK, C. homered to left center, 2 RBI (0-2); CRISS, R. scored. 2 3
LARREAL, M. struck out swinging (3-2). 2 3

UNC Asheville - Top of 2nd AVL EKU
MERCADO, B. flied out to lf (0-1). 2 3
ABRAMS, K. flied out to lf (1-1). 2 3
KAUFMAN, T. walked (3-2). 2 3
BURNETT, R. struck out swinging. 2 3

Eastern Kentucky - Bottom of 2nd AVL EKU
JONES, J. grounded out to 2b (3-1). 2 3
GOEHRIG, M. popped up to 2b (2-2). 2 3
WILLIAMS, M. popped up to p (0-0). 2 3

UNC Asheville - Top of 3rd AVL EKU
BACOT, D. flied out to rf (0-0). 2 3
LANOWITZ, C. flied out to rf (1-0). 2 3
JOHNSON, C. walked (3-1). 2 3
GROVES, M. singled through the left side (0-2); JOHNSON, C. advanced to second. 2 3
REECE, T. singled to pitcher (0-0); GROVES, M. advanced to second; JOHNSON, C. advanced to third. 2 3
MERCADO, B. walked, RBI (3-1); REECE, T. advanced to second; GROVES, M. advanced to third; JOHNSON,
C. scored. 3 3
ABRAMS, K. walked, RBI (3-0); MERCADO, B. advanced to second; REECE, T. advanced to third; GROVES,
M. scored. 4 3
KAUFMAN, T. grounded out to ss (0-1). 4 3

Eastern Kentucky - Bottom of 3rd AVL EKU
SULLIVAN, DJ walked (3-1). 4 3
SULLIVAN, DJ advanced to second on a wild pitch. 4 3
DAVIS, C. flied out to cf (1-0); SULLIVAN, DJ advanced to third. 4 3
THOMASON, L. grounded out to ss, RBI (3-2); SULLIVAN, DJ scored. 4 4
CRISS, R. struck out swinging (2-2). 4 4

UNC Asheville - Top of 4th AVL EKU
ALDERMAN, C. to p for YATES, R.. 4 4
BURNETT, R. hit by pitch (0-1). 4 4
BACOT, D. singled to left center (0-1); BURNETT, R. advanced to second. 4 4



LANOWITZ, C. grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (3-1); BACOT, D. out on the play; BURNETT, R.
advanced to third. 4 4
JOHNSON, C. struck out swinging (0-2). 4 4

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Eastern Kentucky - Bottom of 4th AVL EKU
LUDWICK, C. struck out looking (3-2). 4 4
LARREAL, M. singled to center field (2-0). 4 4
LARREAL, M. advanced to second on a throwing error by p, advanced to third. 4 4
JONES, J. flied out to lf, SF, RBI (2-0); LARREAL, M. scored, unearned. 4 5
GOEHRIG, M. grounded out to c (2-2). 4 5

UNC Asheville - Top of 5th AVL EKU
GROVES, M. struck out swinging (1-2). 4 5
REECE, T. flied out to lf to left center (3-2). 4 5
MERCADO, B. flied out to cf (2-1). 4 5

Eastern Kentucky - Bottom of 5th AVL EKU
WILLIAMS, M. struck out swinging (0-2). 4 5
SULLIVAN, DJ struck out swinging (2-2). 4 5
DAVIS, C. flied out to rf (1-2). 4 5

UNC Asheville - Top of 6th AVL EKU
ABRAMS, K. flied out to cf (1-0). 4 5
KAUFMAN, T. grounded out to 2b (0-0). 4 5
BURNETT, R. homered to right center, RBI (1-1). 5 5
BACOT, D. fouled out to 3b (0-0). 5 5

Eastern Kentucky - Bottom of 6th AVL EKU
THOMASON, L. walked (3-2). 5 5
CRISS, R. popped up to ss (0-0). 5 5
THOMASON, L. advanced to second on a wild pitch. 5 5
THOMASON, L. out at second p to 2b, picked off. 5 5
LUDWICK, C. walked (3-2). 5 5
LARREAL, M. walked (3-1); LUDWICK, C. advanced to second. 5 5
LITTLE, B. to p for HONEYCUTT, J. 5 5
JONES, J. walked (3-2); LARREAL, M. advanced to second; LUDWICK, C. advanced to third. 5 5
BAIRD, Gavin pinch hit for GOEHRIG, M.. 5 5
BAIRD, Gavin popped up to ss (2-2). 5 5

UNC Asheville - Top of 7th AVL EKU
DUFFIELD, H. to c for BAIRD, Gavin. 5 5
LANOWITZ, C. walked (3-1). 5 5
JOHNSON, C. flied out to cf (1-2). 5 5
GROVES, M. flied into double play rf to ss to 1b (1-0); LANOWITZ, C. out on the play. 5 5

Eastern Kentucky - Bottom of 7th AVL EKU
SABO, C. to p for LITTLE, B.. 5 5
WILLIAMS, M. popped up to 2b (2-2). 5 5
SULLIVAN, DJ grounded out to 3b (3-2). 5 5
DAVIS, C. doubled down the lf line (2-1). 5 5
THOMASON, L. intentionally walked. 5 5
CRISS, R. walked (3-2); THOMASON, L. advanced to second; DAVIS, C. advanced to third. 5 5
LUDWICK, C. flied out to cf (0-0). 5 5



Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

UNC Asheville - Top of 8th AVL EKU
MILBURN, I. to p for ALDERMAN, C.. 5 5
REECE, T. singled through the right side (0-0). 5 5
MERCADO, B. grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (0-0); REECE, T. advanced to second. 5 5
CLANCY, Joe to p for MILBURN, I.. 5 5
BRISTOW, D. pinch ran for REECE, T.. 5 5
ABRAMS, K. walked (3-1). 5 5
KAUFMAN, T. singled down the rf line (1-2); ABRAMS, K. advanced to third; BRISTOW, D. advanced to third,
out at home 2b to c. 5 5
BURNETT, R. tripled to left center, 2 RBI (0-2); KAUFMAN, T. scored; ABRAMS, K. scored. 7 5
BACOT, D. grounded out to p (1-0). 7 5

Eastern Kentucky - Bottom of 8th AVL EKU
SALTER, D. to p for SABO, C.. 7 5
BRISTOW, D. to lf. 7 5
LARREAL, M. doubled to left field, ground-rule (0-1). 7 5
JONES, J. struck out looking (3-2). 7 5
DUFFIELD, H. grounded out to ss (0-0); LARREAL, M. advanced to third. 7 5
WILLIAMS, M. flied out to lf (3-1). 7 5

UNC Asheville - Top of 9th AVL EKU
LANOWITZ, C. struck out swinging (0-2). 7 5
JOHNSON, C. flied out to cf to right center (0-0). 7 5
GROVES, M. walked (3-0). 7 5
BRISTOW, D. doubled down the lf line, RBI (3-2); GROVES, M. scored. 8 5
MERCADO, B. doubled down the lf line, RBI (1-2); BRISTOW, D. scored. 9 5
BLANTON, B. to p for CLANCY, Joe. 9 5
ABRAMS, K. walked (3-0). 9 5
KAUFMAN, T. flied out to cf (0-0). 9 5

Eastern Kentucky - Bottom of 9th AVL EKU
SULLIVAN, DJ grounded out to ss (1-0). 9 5
DAVIS, C. flied out to rf (3-2). 9 5
THOMASON, L. struck out looking (2-2). 9 5


